

NO. 4-422

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CHAD DAVID,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 27

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

The University of San Diego School of Law  
30th Annual Criminal Procedure Tournament  
November 16 – November 18, 2018  
San Diego, CA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. OFFICER MCNOWN'S ENTRY OF DAVID'S HOME WAS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER DOCTRINE ..... 7

    A. Extending the community caretaker doctrine to the entry of homes is a reasonable application of the law because it promotes positive and supportive police contribution in the community.. 7

        1. A reasonable application of the community caretaker doctrine to the entry of homes balances public and private interests..... 9

        2. The community caretaker doctrine does not fit within the warrant requirement or the emergency aid exception and this Court should not require a search warrant when police conduct is totally divorced from criminal investigation..... 10

        3. Circuit and state court precedent support application of the community caretaker doctrine to the warrantless entry of homes ..... 12

    B. Officer McNown's entry of David's home was reasonable and constitutional ..... 14

II. DAVID'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL HAD NOT ATTACHED DURING HIS PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE UNITED STATES. .... 16

    A. This Court has clearly established a bright-line rule that the right to counsel does not attach before the initiation of adversarial criminal proceedings..... 16

    B. The few circuits that find against the bright-line rule provide standards are too narrow or inconsistent ..... 18

    C. The majority of circuits apply the bright-line rule in holding that the right to counsel does not apply to pre-indictment plea negotiations. .... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	7
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	5, 7, 10
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Kennedy v. United States</i> , 756 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	20
<i>Martin v. City of Oceanside</i> , 360 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 13
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009) .....	7, 11
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....	11

<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> ,	
N.W.2d 467 (Mich. 1977).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> ,	
566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	6, 17, 18
<i>People v. Ray</i> ,	
981 P.2d 928 (Cal. 1999).....	4, 8, 11, 14
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> ,	
626 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8, 13
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> ,	
48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> ,	
428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> ,	
785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010).....	5, 8, 9, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> ,	
751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>Turner v. United States</i> ,	
885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> ,	
991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	8, 9, 12

<i>United States v. Gouveia,</i>	
467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	6, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Gwinn,</i>	
219 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>United States v. Hayes,</i>	
231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Heinz,</i>	
983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Larkin,</i>	
978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i>	
869 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading, Ltd.,</i>	
149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Mapp,</i>	
170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Moody,</i>	
206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Pichany,</i>	
687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Quezada,</i>	
448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 10, 12

<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moralez</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 624 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Waldon</i> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	8, 12
<i>Winter v. Adams</i> , 254 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 8

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	2
-----------------------	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	16
